
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 20 September 
2017 at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

Members: Labour Councillors Alternate Members: Labour Councillors
Ahmed Duffy
Akhtar Arshad Hussain
Amran Imran Hussain
Azam Shabir Hussain
Dunbar Lal
Mohammed Mullaney
Nazir Shabbir
Engel Swallow
Shaheen Thirkill

Notes 
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in 
under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar (City Solicitor)

Agenda Contact: 
Asad Shah, Committee Secretariat, 
City Hall, Bradford BD1 1HY
Phone: 01274 432280
E-Mail: 01274 433505

Public Document Pack



2

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

(Members Code of Conduct 
[...]
refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
18 September 2017.

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  DUCHY AVENUE, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A ROAD 
CLOSURE                                                                                   Heaton

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) considers 
the results of a survey, carried out with local residents, to determine if 
there is support for a road closure on Duchy Avenue.

Recommended –

(1) That no further action be taken on the request to introduce 
a road closure on Duchy Avenue.

(2) That the lead petitioner be informed accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andrew Smith 01274 434674)

1 - 6



4

7.  ABERDEEN TERRACE, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A DISABLED 
PERSONS PARKING PLACE (EXCEPTION TO POLICY) 

Clayton and Fairweather Green

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “H”) considers 
an application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where the 
applicant does not meet all the Policy criteria.

Recommended –

(1) That the Bradford West Area Committee determines 
whether or not to allow an exception to the Disabled 
Persons Parking Places policy for an application for 20 
Aberdeen Terrace.

(2) That the applicant be informed accordingly.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

7 - 12

8.  STREET LIGHTING COLUMN REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “I”) seeks to 
advise the members regarding the replacement of street lighting 
columns determined as non compliant and the subsequent 
recommendations as to how the West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 
Funding allocation is most effectively utilised.

Recommended –

That the Priority 1 street lighting column replacement scheme 
listed in Table A of Appendix 1 of the report be implemented.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Allun Preece – 01274 434019)

13 - 18

9.  DERELICT BUILDINGS ON PRIESTMAN STREET, BRADFORD 

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “J”) has been 
produced for the Bradford West Area Committee to describe the 
condition of the buildings known as Lund Humphreys and Unit 71 on 
Priestman Street, Bradford and what actions can be taken to address 
the deteriorating condition of the buildings.

19 - 26



5

Recommended –

That the council resolves to underwrite the costs and liabilities of 
carrying out works in default of notice to remedy the condition of 
the ruinous and dilapidated buildings on Priestman Street subject 
to the risks in recovering such expenditure.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Justin Booth – 01274 434716)

10.  BRADFORD WEST NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM ACTIVITY 
TO ADDRESS THE "SAFER COMMUNITIES" PRIORITIES WITHIN 
THE BRADFORD WEST CONSTITUENCY WARD PLANS FOR 2016 
/ 2018 

The report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator (Document “K”) 
gives an update of some of the work undertaken by the Bradford West 
Area Neighbourhood Policing Team and an overview of the Bradford 
West Constituency Performance data.

Recommended –

(1) That Bradford West Area Committee notes the work 
undertaken by the Bradford West Neighbourhood Policing 
Team from April 2017 to July 2017 that contributed to 
addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Bradford 
West.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the positive 
partnership working that has been established with Elected 
Members, Council Officers, community organisations, 
volunteers and residents within the Bradford West Area.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Bhulla Singh – 01274 432597)
(Tom Casey – 01274 376391 ext 76191)

27 - 38

11.  THE GREAT GET TOGETHER SMALL GRANTS PROGRAMME 
2017 

The report of the Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer 
Services (Document “L”) informs the Bradford West Area Committee 
of the projects funded by the Great Get Together Small Grants 
Programme for the Bradford West constituency.

39 - 58



6

Recommended –

That Bradford West Area Committee acknowledges the positive 
work undertaken to support local community action through the 
implementation of the The Big Lunch Great Get Together Grants 
programme.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Anna Frater – 01274 431498)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Place, to the mee ting of 
Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 20 
September 2017 

G 
 
 
Subject:   
 
DUCHY AVENUE, BRADFORD – REQUEST FOR A ROAD CLOSURE   
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers the results of a survey, carr ied out with local residents, to 
determine if there is support for a road closure on  Duchy Avenue. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ward 12 Heaton 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment & Waste Management 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Bradford West Area Committee 
 

2 
20/09/2017 

MAG 

1.0 SUMMARY 

1.1. This report considers the results of a survey, carried out with local residents, to 
determine if there is support for a road closure on Duchy Avenue. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

2.1. Duchy Avenue was originally included in the (wider) Du
[...]
mmary statement:  This report seeks to advise the members 
regarding the replacement of street lighting columns determined as non 
compliant and the subsequent recommendations as to how the West 
Yorkshire Local Transport Plan Funding allocation is most effectively 
utilised. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Place 
 

Portfolio:   
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Allun Preece 
Phone: 01274 434019 
E-mail: allun.preece@bradford .gov.uk 

Overview and Scrutiny Area:   
Environment and Waste Management 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8/



Report to the Bradford West Area Committee 
 
 

 2

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report seeks to inform the Area Committee of the requirement to replace street 

lighting columns that have been identified as non-compliant.  That is, they are in 
need of urgent replacement due their age and condition based upon the findings of 
inspections carried out during reactive maintenance visits. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 An essential part of the maintenance of the street lighting assets is to carry out 

visual inspection of each column, which provides valuable information as to the 
condition of the unit, specifically the structural integrity of the column. 

 
2.2 Many of the steel columns were installed over 30 years ago and although a 

programme of external painting has prevented the columns from corroding on the 
outside the inside remains unprotected, and is therefore vulnerable. 

 
2.3 There are also a significant number of concrete columns that are in excess of 30 

years old which are prone to cracking as a result of corrosion to the steel 
reinforcing bars inside the columns which also require replacement when identified 
as non compliant. 

 
3.0 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 When replacing life expired columns the most effective means is to replace on a 

scheme basis therefore not only replacing the columns but also improving the 
lighting to modern standards. 

 
3.2 All new lighting in
[...]
 Replacement Schemes for Area Committee consideration 
 
Table A - Priority 1 Schemes 
 

Ward Priority Road Estimate 
Manningham 1 St Mary’s Road £25607 
    
    
    
Total   £25607 

 
Table B - Other Schemes  
 

Ward Priority Road Estimate 
Heaton 2 Toller Lane £92104 
Manningham 2 Back Carlisle Place West £9979 

 
Total   £102083 

 
 
Appendix 2   Designs for consideration 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director, Department of Place to 
the meeting of the Bradford West Area Committee to be 
held on 20 September 2017 

J 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Derelict Buildings on Priestman Street, Bradford 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report has been produced for the Bradford West Area Committee to describe 
the condition of the buildings known as Lund Humphreys and Unit 71 on Priestman 
Street, Bradford and what actions can be taken to address the deteriorating 
condition of the buildings.  
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director 
Department of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning and Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Justin Booth 
Principal Building Control Surveyor 
Phone: (01274) 434716 
E-mail: justin.booth@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
[Insert where appropriate]  

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9/



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
� A partition has been received by the Council with regard to the condition and appearance of 

derelict buildings on Priestman Street. 
� The former Lund Humphries building and a former portal framed industrial building known as 

Unit 71 have been damaged by fire and are now deteriorating. The owner of the buildings has 
not cooperated with the Council by removing the remains of the buildings or redeveloping the 
site, but has sought to undertake the minimum of work to alleviate the danger to the public by 
fencing off the buildings.  

� The situation is typical of the many dilapidated buildings around the district.  
� The reducing resources available to the council .have meant that its services have had to 

prioritise those functions that are statutory duties and those that present the greatest risk to the 
public. 

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
� The former Lund Humphries Building and the adjacent unit 71 have been fire damaged in 

separate incidents and other than fencing off the site, the owner has carried out no remedial 
works.  

� The majority of the roofs to the former Lund Humphreys building have been lost due to fire 
damage. Some of the floors remain and the majority of the wall structure is in place and is 
structurally stable in the medium term. 

� The appearance and condition of the buildings and the owners’ lack of progress in 
redeveloping or removing the remains causes a detriment to the appearance of the 
neighbourhood. 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
� The Council has a duty to perform certain functions. The functions to remove ruinous and 

dilapidated buildings are ones where the council has certain powers but there is no direct 
legislative duty to do so.  

� No budget item has been set to provide resources to undertake works to the derelict 
commercial buildings in the district. 

 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
� As the local authority’s resources have been reduced over the last eight years, the council has 

had to prioritise its statutory duties and those directly relating to public safety. Thus, the 
actions, taken by the council have prioritised those structures that present an immediate 
danger to the public over those that are not directly adjacent to the highway and have been 
fenced off. 

� The demolition of the remains and the removal of the materials arising from the demolition of 
the buildings present a financial commitment for which there is no provision within the Council’s 
budget. It is possible for the Council to claim back the reasonable costs incurred in demolishing 
a building and removing the materials from site. However, if the owner does not reimburse the 
council it is possible
[...]
ing and the Fire and Rescue Service 
have attended on numerous occasions to extinguish small fires. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
� There are no human rights implications. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
� There are no trade union issues. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 

Page 21



 

 

 
�  
 
7.8 AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

(for reports to Area Committees only) 
? 

 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
� The Council could leave the owners to clear and possibly redevelop the sites. 
� The Council could use its powers under Section 79, Building Act 1984 or Section 215, 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to require the owner to restore or remove the 
buildings. In default of works by the building’s owner, the council would determine the 
cost effective works to be carried out, fund such works and then seek to recover its 
costs. 

 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

� That the council resolves to underwrite the costs and liabilities of carrying out works 
in default of notice to remedy the condition of the ruinous and dilapidated buildings 
on Priestman Street subject to the risks in recovering such expenditure. 

 
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1.  Photographs of the buildings. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
� The Building Act 1984. 
 

Page 22



 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Photographs of site on Priestman Street, Bradford. 
 

 
 

Page 23



 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

 

Page 25



 

 

 

Page 26



 1

 

Report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator to th e 
meeting of Bradford West Area Committee to be held on 
Thursday 20 September 2017 

K 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Bradford West Neighbourhood Policing Team activity to address the “Safer Communities” 
priorities within the Bradford West Constituency Ward Plans for 2016 / 2018 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report gives an update of some of the work undertaken by the Bradford West Area 
Neighbourhood Policing Team and an overview of the Bradford West Constituency 
Performance data. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
 information. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That Bradford West Area Committee notes the work undertaken by the Bradford 

West Neighbourhood Policing Team from April 2017 to July 2017 that contributed to 
addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Bradford West Area. 

 
10.2 That the Bradford West Area Committee notes the positive partnership working that 

has been established with Elected Members, Council Officers, community 
organisations, volunteers and residents within the Bradford West Area. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix A – Bradford West Performance Data – April 2016 and July 2017. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 None. 
 

Page 30



 5

 
Appendix A 

BRADFORD WEST  
 

 
 

CRIME FIGURES 
 

The following data highlights figures for the main crime types in Bradford West for the year to date (this will equate to 
crime figures between beg April 2017 to middle of July 2017 with a comparison of the same period from the previous 
year): 

 

This is broken down into different crime types as below along with an increase and decrease figure for each: 

 

 
 

ROBBERY -9 

THEFT OF VEHICLE 2 

THEFT FROM VEHICLE -41 

SHOPLIFTING -103 

BURGLARY (B & C)  14 

BURGLARY (RES) 0 
 

 

 
 

Page 31



 6

ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
 
ASBAT (calls for service) 
The below chart shows the total number of calls for service for nuisance related issues for the previous 12 months:  
 

 
 
 
 
ASB INTERVENTIONS  
Over the previous 12 months there have been a total of 24 interventions served across Bradford West.  The below 
breaks this total down into Yellows, ABCS and Finals Warnings across the 12 months: 
 

 
 
 

 
SUCCESSFUL CRIMINAL BEHAVIOUR ORDERS 
Between the beginning of June 2016 and the end of May 2017 there was 1 CBO obtained against a subject within this 
PWA totalling 5 years: 
 

•  John CLARKSON B.07/03/1975  – CBO obtained 16/05/2017 and is due to expire on 15/05/2020 
• Asif KHAN B.15/04/1985 – CBO obtained 24/01/2017 and is due to ex

Minutes of the meeting


9

Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford West Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 20 September 2017 at 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced
Adjourned
Re-convened

1800
1835
1840

Adjourned
Reconvened
Concluded

1915
1920
1950

Present – Councillors

LABOUR
A Ahmed
Akhtar
Amran
Azam
Engel
Mohammed
Mullaney
Nazir
Shaheen

Observers: Councillors Duffy, Arshad Hussain and Shabbir

Councillor Amran in the Chair

15.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) Councillors Ahmed and Nazir disclosed an interest in the item relating to 
Duchy Avenue, Bradford – Request for Road Closure (Minute 19).

(2) Councillor Akhtar disclosed an interest in the item relating to Bradford West 
Neighbourhood Policing Team activity to address the "Safer Communities" 
priorities within the Bradford West Constituency Ward Plans for 2016 / 
2018 (Minute 23).

 
(3) In the interest of transparency, Asad Shah (Clerk; Committee Services 

Officer) had disclosed an interest in the item relating to Duchy Avenue, 
Bradford - Request for Road Closure (Minute 19), as he had previously 
resided on the street and his parent was currently living on the street.

Action: City Solicitor



10

16.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 March and 26 April 2017 be 
signed as correct records.

ACTION: City Solicitor

17.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

18.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions submitted by the public.

19.  DUCHY AVENUE, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A ROAD CLOSURE

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “G”) considered the 
results of a survey, carried out with local residents, to determine if there was 
support for a road closure on Duchy Avenue.

The Principal Engineer was in attendance and gave a synopsis of the report. In 
addition, he stated that he had received a further petition on the same subject 
matter as being discussed at this Committee to which he had acknowledged.

Following a synopsis of the report by the Principal Engineer, a question and 
answer session ensued:

 What had been the total cost to date to the Council from the point of the 
petition being submitted through to the delivery of the survey to determine 
the final outcome?

o Around the sum of £5,000;
 How many residents had expressed favour towards a road closure? 

o A total of 45 residents of Duchy Avenue;
 Why were the residents of Duchy Avenue in the mind set that officers had 

given more emphasis on the concerns of residents outside of Duchy 
Avenue including neighbouring Wards? 

o The immediate neighbouring Ward was part of the residential area 
in which Duchy Avenue was and residents outside of Duchy Avenue 
had expressed concerns as to the knock on detrimental flow of 
traffic being transferred onto their streets, should a road closure be 
approved;

 Was it correct that a number of residents had raised concerns to have not 
received any form of correspondence during the consultation?

o Every resident had been hand delivered a consultation letter on 26 
July 2017. In response to the question at hand, this is correct, 
therefore a second letter had been hand delivered to all residents 
who had stated they had not received any form of correspondence 
and in order to ensure that every resident who raised concerns, a 



11

Senior Engineer was on site to ensure the smooth delivery of the 
consultation to each respective household;

 What was the basis of Appendix 2? 
o A detailed statistical representation of households response to the 

survey;
 There was a clear reflection of residents’ frustration towards speeding 

vehicles driving excessively, hence the petition. Had officers embarked on 
the pursuit of seeking any other alternative to bring concerns to an 
amicable halt for concerned residents?

o The initial inception of the petition was not due to speeding vehicles 
but through passing traffic and residents were adamant on a road 
closure as opposed to implementing restriction to reduce the levels 
of speeding vehicles. Nevertheless a discussion had emanated 
previously on other traffic calming measures but this was a proposal 
that was not favoured;

 Clarification was sought on the further petition submitted by residents prior 
to this Committee meeting?

o This was correct but the petition had not been included 
into Document “G” as it was submitted only 3 days prior to this 
scheduled item on the same subject as this item. As mentioned 
earlier, the petition had been acknowledged;

 What would be the impact on highways of a road closure? 
o Duchy Avenue may improve but this would be at the cost of other 

streets being inundated with increased volumes of traffic including 
conflict of traffic on other busy road junctions. It would also result in 
inconvenience for the residents of Duchy Avenue as they would 
have to divert around the closure. 

 
Following the question and answer session, the Chair invited 3 Petitioners who 
were in attendance to address their concerns to the Committee, as follows:
 Petitioner 1: The residents were all law abiding citizens but were victims 

of continuous road rage, verbal abuse with the occasional violence by car 
users driving through Duchy Avenue. Residents had also been spat at 
during times of altercations. The closure would give Duchy Avenue 
residents a sense of safety, peace and only the residents on the street 
would be affected by the closure as opposed to traffic being transferred to 
neighbouring streets.

 Petitioner 2: Children’s lives were being put at risk on a daily basis hence 
it was time this safety concern being finally addressed at this stage. 
Resident cars were incessantly being damaged by passing vehicles. Most 
residents of Duchy Avenue were families with young children.

 Petitioner 3: That he had lived on the corner of Duchy Avenue at the 
junction of Heights Lane and had witnessed 4 serious accidents in the 
course of his residence. His garden wall had been driven into twice by non 
resident vehicles. 

 
Following representation of Petitioners, a further question and answer session 
arose, as follows:

 It was earlier stated that “the immediate neighbouring Ward was part of the 



12

residential area in which Duchy Avenue was and residents had expressed 
concerns as to the knock on detrimental flow of traffic being transferred 
from Duchy Avenue onto their streets, if a road closure was approved. 
Therefore this Committee had implemented a road closure on Crow Tree 
Lane in 2015. Why were residents of Duchy Avenue not consulted on the 
proposals for traffic calming measures Crow Tree Lane during the 
consultation stage? 

o Crow Tree Lane was a Casualty Reduction Scheme hence a very 
different distinct purpose as opposed to Duchy Avenue. Also it was 
remote from Duchy Avenue; and,

 What information was given to residents during the survey’s consultation 
process for Duchy Avenue? 

o Residents were given a basic Yes or No option for a road closure.

During this point, the discussion of the item ascended to comments being made 
by the Committee, as follows:

 It could be assumed that the possibility of language barriers amongst 
residents which was a restricting factor for not understanding the concept 
of the consultation;

o In response to comment, or it could be argued that not 
everyone was in favour of a road closure;

 The whole point of traffic calming measures on Crow Tree Lane was to 
reduce road accidents; and,

 It was clear that many residents were not in favour of a closure and 
transferring a problem from one area to another would be totally unfair.

Two Councillors of the Bradford West Constituency were at the meeting and 
shared their sentiments, as follows:

 Ward Councillor, Toller made representations to the statement of, if a road 
closure was approved by the Committee then the current levels of traffic 
passing through Duchy Avenue would be transferred to Coniston Grove 
and other surrounding streets in his Ward resulting in traffic being 
transferred from one area to another without a solution to a problem. Crow 
Tree Lane had the highest number of road accidents in one year in the 
whole surrounding area hence the implementation of a traffic calming 
scheme. This Committee had always favoured the majority entreaties of 
residents.

 Ward Councillor, Heaton highlighted that 3 of his constituents had written 
to him in support of the closure on Duchy Avenue. Equally so, a number of 
residents had been in contact and had expressed their opposition to a 
closure. During the Municipal Year 2012-13, two ex Councillors of the 
Heaton Ward had also been heavily involved with discussions on a road 
closure with residents and there had been a similar mixed feeling as to 
discussions during this time round. In the past, two other streets in 
neighbouring areas had road closures implemented but a few years later 
residents had submitted requests to reopen the closures. 

The Committee concluded that if a road closure was approved then the volume of 
traffic would mean moving a problem from one area to another. It was further 



13

commented that many residents were not in favour of a closure and therefore: 

Resolved –
 
That no further action be taken on the request to introduce a road closure 
on Duchy Avenue.
 
Note: In accordance with Paragraph 42.2 of Part 3A of the Constitution, the Chair 
and Councillor Mohammed requested that their votes against the above decision 
be recorded.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

20.  ABERDEEN TERRACE, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR A DISABLED 
PERSONS PARKING PLACE (EXCEPTION TO POLICY)

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “H”) was to consider an 
application for a Disabled Persons Parking Place where the applicant does not 
meet all the Policy criteria.

Resolved –

That the item be considered at a future meeting subject to the applicant 
submitting the necessary documentation.

LEAD: Strategic Director, Place

21.  STREET LIGHTING COLUMN REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “I”) sought to advise the 
Committee regarding the replacement of street lighting columns determined as 
non compliant and the subsequent recommendations as to how the West 
Yorkshire Local Transport Plan Funding allocation is most effectively utilised.

Resolved –

That the Priority 1 street lighting column replacement scheme listed in 
Table A of Appendix 1 of the report be implemented.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

22.  DERELICT BUILDINGS ON PRIESTMAN STREET, BRADFORD

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “J”) had been produced 
for the Bradford West Area Committee to describe the condition of the buildings 
known as Lund Humphreys and Unit 71 on Priestman Street, Bradford and what 
actions could be taken to address the deteriorating condition of the buildings.



14

The Principal Building Control Surveyor was in attendance and gave a synopsis 
of the report.

A question and answer session ensued:
 Why had Council made promises to residents that it would take the 

appropriate action to address the issue surrounding this building but 
eventually failing to take necessary steps in delivering its promise?

o It was possible for the Council to claim back the reasonable costs 
incurred in demolishing a building and removing the materials from 
site. However, if the owner decided not to reimburse the Council it 
was possible to make a charge on the land under Section 107, 
Building Act.  Until the land was sold, the Council may not be 
compensated for the costs it would incur and, further, the value of 
the land could be less than the sums expended in the demolition 
process;

 What would be the cost of demolition?
o The cost of demolition and clearance was estimated to the region of 

£350,000, however this cost could accelerate significantly if 
materials such as asbestos were found to be present to an 
increased cost of an additional £50,000;

 Had the Council discussed issues of the site with the owner? There had 
been on going discussions over 3 years but no resolution had yet been 
agreed;

o What were the health risks of such toxic materials in the building? If 
materials were released through some form of disturbance then 
there was the possibility of health risks but the asbestos, if any, was 
closed inside the building; and,

 This was a long standing issue with health risks therefore on what grounds 
was the Council not able to take control and move forward in taking the 
required action?; 

o The costs in demolition were significant and there was a lack of 
budget for the Council to move forward.

The Committee then commented on the fact that no mature resident walked pass 
the building because of being conscious of the dangers yet children played near 
to the derelict building on a daily basis without the awareness of the health risks. 
The community was also aware that this building was a haven for drug dealers to 
store illegal substances. Furthermore, this derelict building was an eyesore and 
ruined the surrounding community.

Resolved –

(1) That the Council resolves to underwrite the costs and liabilities of 
carrying out works in default of notice to remedy the condition of the 
ruinous and dilapidated buildings on Priestman Street subject to the 
risks in recovering such expenditure.

(2) That the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator arranges a meeting 
between the Chair of the Bradford West Area Committee, 



15

Manningham  Ward Councillors and the Strategic Director Place to 
discuss the dilapidated buildings on Priestman Street.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

23.  BRADFORD WEST NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING TEAM ACTIVITY TO 
ADDRESS THE "SAFER COMMUNITIES" PRIORITIES WITHIN THE 
BRADFORD WEST CONSTITUENCY WARD PLANS FOR 2016 / 2018

The report of the Bradford West Area Co-ordinator (Document “K”) gave an 
update of some of the work undertaken by the Bradford West Area 
Neighbourhood Policing Team and an overview of the Bradford West 
Constituency Performance data.

Police Inspector Tom Casey and Police Sergeant Noel Whittaker were present 
and with the permission of the Chair, jointly gave a summation of the report.

Following the verbal presentation, a question and answer session succeeded, as 
follows:

 Business owners had raised concerns to an increase level of anti social 
drinking outside businesses in the Bradford 7 area. It could be assumed 
that this was the result of work covered in the City Centre, hence a knock 
on detrimental impact of a problem moving from one area to another. What 
action was or would be taken to alleviate the concerns raised by business 
owners?

o The need for action would be taken when this concern would 
become a significant problem;

 Why had crimes against people not been showcased in the appendix to 
Document “K” such as Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)?

o That would be highlighted in a separate report due to the nature of 
the crime type. CSE was not classed in the same level of crime as 
presented in the report;

 What was being planned in the community, for the community, in order to 
change the statistics presented in the Appendix?

o To ensure priority crimes were taken in a holistic approach and 
educate communities in crime preventative techniques. It was 
equally important for Police Community Support Officers to engage 
further within the communities they were interacting in.

The Committee turned the representatives’ attention to the incident that had 
ignited on Grantham Road during Eid 2017 celebrations. The Committee took this 
opportunity to compliment officers on the swift manner the incident was put to an 
end. Equally, an officer who had been injured during the incident was also highly 
praised. 

The Police representatives went further by thanking the Bradford West Area Co-
ordinator and all elected Members of the Bradford West Constituency for the 
value of partnership that existed to make communities a safer place to live. 



16

In response to comment, the Chair, on behalf of the Committee, thanked the 
Police representatives and their officers who worked tirelessly to make the 
communities in the Bradford West area a safer and better place to live.

Resolved –

(1) That the work undertaken by the Bradford West Neighbourhood 
Policing Team from April 2017 to July 2017 that contributed to 
addressing priorities within the ward plans for the Bradford West be 
noted.

(2) That the positive partnership working that has been established with 
Elected Members, Council Officers, community organisations, 
volunteers and residents within the Bradford West Area be noted.

(3) That an update report be presented to the Bradford West Area 
Committee in 12 months time.

(4) That the Bradford West Neighbourhood Policing Team, the Bradford 
West Area Co-ordinator’s Office and Ward Members be commended 
on the work undertaken in the Bradford West Constituency.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Place

24.  THE GREAT GET TOGETHER SMALL GRANTS PROGRAMME 2017

The report of the Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer Services 
(Document “L”) informed the Bradford West Area Committee of the projects 
funded by the Great Get Together Small Grants Programme for the Bradford 
West constituency.

Resolved –

That the positive work undertaken to support local community action 
through the implementation of the The Big Lunch Great Get Together 
Grants programme be noted.

LEAD: Assistant Director, Neighbourhood and Customer Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford West Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


